into Thai and then back into English again by 

professional translators to ensure the quality of 

the translation and reduce measurement error. 

The survey was pretested, and minor revisions 

were made before it was administered. 

A total of three hundred and eighty five 

(385) usable surveys are obtained from Thai 

respondents. Because maturation and aging 

necessitate adjustment of primary control 

goals and secondary control strategies become 

necessary to help the individual disengage 

when a goal is no longer attainable, our study